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| ORDER

1. The present mﬁr}pi;aint dated 03.09.2021 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 [in

short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for ail

obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the
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provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or

|
to the allotteg as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unlt and project related detalls

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, ifanﬁ, have heen detailed in the following tabular form:

. S no. | Heads Information
‘ 1. F'l'[}jECIi name and location “Tourmaline”, Sector-109,
Gurugram
; 2. Frnjecﬂ ared 10.41875 acres
3. | Nature of the project. 1T . | Group housing colony
| 4 | DTCP |license/ no. .and validity | 250 0f 2007 dated 02.11.2007
| staus | S8 valid up to 01.11.2019
s, Name {gyt'licgnft;ca Raj Kiran and ors. C/o Chintels
| 3 India Led.
6. | RERA flegistiaflon details 410f 2017 dated 10.08.2017
L 0 valid up to 6 years from EC
7. Linit ng. 5141, 14t {loor, tower 5
fannexure P1, page 27 of
i complaint]
8 | Unit m?:asur.i_ng'i W 1750 sq. ft. super area
9. |Date df exécution of Jfiat buyer | 17.01.2014 "R
agreement il {annexure P1, page 23 of
complaint]
10. | Possession clause 6.2 -
The Developer endeavour to
complete the construction of
the apartment within 42
months from the date of this
agreement (completion date).
The company will send
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possession notice and offer
possession of the Apartment to
the applicant as and when the
company receives the

eccupation certificate from the

competent authority.
{Emphasis supplied)
[page 37 of complaint]
11, Paymeirt plan Construction link payment =
oo |plan
| *.";__-: 1;.,, a‘ﬁﬂ [annexure P1, page 58 of
RSy & | complaint]
12, | Total sale cunsldergﬁﬁn asppr £1,45,31,250/-
details|of cons ﬁaﬁoymﬂhed (
with EB.A dat .-fk?pi 2'314 [E!nn_exL.lre Pl,page5Bo
—E‘ complaint]
13. Amuunt pau:l by the complainants | 11,51,51,945/-
as a sum af the receipts annexed
by the| complalpants at annexure
P4 frotm pg- 84{134 of complaint
14. | Due date of possession, 17.01.2018 i
[Note: Grace period of 6
months allowed]
15. | Delay in handing over possession | 4 year 2 months 19 days
till the datel of “order iel
05.04.2022 /N
16. | Occupation certificate 09.08.2019 12.02.2019
Tower-1 Pockety Tower-3 10 5,
A, Tower-2 EWS Block etcl
Pocket-A, |
Tower-3 Pocket
A, Tower-4
Pocket-A,
Tower-5 Pockets
A, EWS5 Block,
Community
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Building,
Canvenient
Shopping in
Community
Building, Lower
and Upper
Basement

17. | Olfer of possession 09.08.2019

[annexure P3, page 79 of
complaint]

B. Facts ofthe ;:umplaint ;
3. The complainants have pireadedfthe cumpialnt on the following facts:

a. That thj| cnmpllmpants_ (hereinafter referred to in singular as
“cumplaiﬁant"; 'i';ff'_cﬁnveniérice]’,"'and respondent for allotment of
unit no. E|n1413 tqw_er no. 5-(hereinafter called “flat”} in the project
“ats tourmalin@"| in sector 109, Gurgaon to complainant
[hereinaflter czlliéd,“pmject").

b. Despite %ﬂmplai;iant'h'ehﬁng paid 100% of the cost of flat and
despite around four years having passed since the promised date
of pusseésinn} rg?pan‘den_t has failed to deliver possession of the
flat till today. 'I?ém’anﬂ'swé’i"e' raised E}r fespondent and paid by
complainant as follows:

:; #eeeipl Date Reeeipt No. Amount
1| |26-Avg-13 238 29,64,246
2| 26-Aug-13 239 235,754
3| 26-Aug-13 240 235,754
4| |26-Aug-13 241 %29,14,838
5| 26-Aug-13 242 21,09.408
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S,r' [Leceipl Date Receipl No. Amount
Na. !

6| | 8-Oct13 792 322,662
7| | 8-Oct-13 793 2840

8| | S-Aug-14 2536 212,23,876
9 | 5-Aug-14 2537 345,38
| | 8-Oct-14 2900 23,28,125
1 8-Ocl-14 290 288,624
12| | 8-Oct-14 2902 28,10,950
13| | 8-Oct-14 2903 233,356
14| |23-Febliss 3706 220,000
15| 23-Febl15 3707 269,340
16| |23-Febrs 3708 22,571
17| | 26-Bebi 15 3717 234,118
18] 26-Febsls 3716 28,81,665
19 |26-Febeis 3715 238,460
20| |26-Feb-15 3719 2836
21| | 26-Feb-15 3718 222,539
22| |14-Apels 3933 216,014
25| |14-Apnis 3932 2|

24| | 14-Apris 3031 24,31,888
25| |14-Apri13 3930 218,592
26| |14-Apr-15 3929 24.86,862
27| 14-Aprls 3928 214,546
28| | BJul-15 4564 218,340
20| | B-Jul-ls 4563 34,36,660
30| | 8Jul-ls 4568 213.905
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]3; l?cccipt Date Receipl No. Amount
31| | 8Jul-15 4567 23,31,095
32 8-Jul-15 4566 26,342
33 8-Jul-15 4565 21,50,994
34| | 3-Sep-15 4685 238,588
35 1-Sep-15 4684 23,28,125
36| | 2-Sep-15 4683 29,18,750
37| [27-Nov-15 [ [ 5073 ¥36,779
38| p7Novts  [EEF Tsom 28.45,496
39 6-Jan-16. .|| /11145333 33,129
10| [ 6sandle® AP -1 - =532 271,934
ar| | 25-Jani16 5407 21,320
a2| | ES-EaE;lﬁ 5409 239,640
43 zﬁ-j'js.;;-_l & ¢ 5408 29,09.945
44 I23-Ma;{r—lﬁ 6677 233,946
45| |23-May-16." 6676 %7,71,563
46| 123-May-16 6675 38,805
a7|  [31-Augale; <7206 2396
48|  31-Aug=16 7205 28,792
49 10-Oct16- 7466 3339
50| | 10-Oct16 7465 139]

st| | 10-Oct-16 7464 37,145
52| |30-Aug-19 RTGS 215,18,280

TOTAL PAID 21,51,51,945/-
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c. As per cl 6.2 of apartment buyer agreement, flat ought to have

been cnanlet'ed-and passession delivered within a period of 42
months from the date of execution of apartment buyer agreement.
Hence, cqnsrrucﬁnn ought to have been completed and possession
ought to have been given by 17.06.2017. However, not only did
respondent fail to complete the flat by the promised date but also
failed to pffer any explanation for the delay despite being chased
by cump[lainant.

d. Itis around 26 months after the promised date of completion, that
respondents issued letter dated 09.08.2019 offering possession
and demianding iﬁn%lﬂ paymeEE T'hislletter also claimed that
occupation certificate had been received but strangely, despite full
payment by tﬁef&ﬁ]plainant. possession has not been delivered till
today. !Predﬁf*eib!y, either the claim of having occupation
cerriﬁﬁatl is F}l@ or the occupation certificate has been obtained
prematurely without completion of the Flat.

e. Despite | complainant's demand for adequate interest/
compensation, for. delay in de'l;i"'.r_ery of possession, the complainant
was willi?g tuiad'j:fust only @3 5 per sq. ft. pm and hence demanded
115,18,230;‘-.:"1_‘_119 complainant issued a letter and email dated
ZB.DB.ZUi 9 sr.étiﬁg that payment was being made “under protest”
and "without prejudice” to all claims including claim for adequate
campens‘rlﬁnn. The complainant made the full payment of
?15.18.2?0}- by RTGS on 30.08.2019 within three weeks of having
received the offer of possession. The complainant issued another
email on 30.08.2019 stating that payment had been made “under
protest” and “without prejudice”.
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f. As per the letter of offer of possession, respondent assured

delivery ll:lf possession within 90 days from the date of payment.
Hence, tespondent ought to have delivered possession to
complainlant by 30.11.2019. Unfortunately, while complainant has
been chaf,sing respondent for passession, respondent has failed to
deliver possession till today, making different excuses at different
times. |In response to complainant’s email of 17.12.2019,
respondent claimed in its.email of 21.12.2019 that it was stopped
by the NGT construction ban.and promised to handover possession
at the earliest. In the“email‘of 01.08.2020 and 21.08.2020,
respondent made the e:_g:ugé of COVID and vaguely promised to
handover, pussesﬁ,siﬂn without committing to any specific date.

g. On 11.01.2021,'-£ﬁmplainant issued an email demanding to know
when pnssessiuﬁ would be given but respondent ignhored this
email. Ther'i::fd:"r-e, camplainant another email on 19.03.2021
protesting that they had paid the final amount more than two years
back and now they are beingjinformed that it would take manths to
complete| the flat. However, there was no response to this email

also.

h. That anodthers'cbrisequence of the delay In possession is the
substant‘i:Ll inéfﬁ'ﬁsie in the tax burden by way of GST. Had the flat
been carwﬁpleted on schedule, the complainant would have faced
lesser ta{( liability than the GST that he will now has to pay.
Respondent is liable to bear this additional tax liabilicy of
186,602 /- resulting from respondent's delay in completion of the

flat.
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C. Relief sought by the complainants:

4. The com plalTants have sought following reliefs:
a. Respondent should be directed to deliver legal possession of flat
fo'rthwitlj together with completed amenities and facilities
includin lifts,  water, electricity etc,  occupation
certificatz/completion  certificate, execution of registered
cunveyarﬁre and deed of apartment as per law.
b. Respondent should pay interest on delay in completion and
possessian of flat from 1?062017 till the respondent delivers legal

possession to the cnmpﬁ‘f;ﬁéﬁf @MCLR+2% PA on the amounts

c. Respondent shd{li'ﬂ béar'ﬂﬂditld'nﬁl .tax burden arising from GST.
d. Respund%:nt sﬁéﬁld pay to complainants the costs of litigation and

legal expgnsei.-z;;{ .

5. On the da:ite uif— héaring, the authority explained to the
respondents(prumﬁ;érs abput the contravention as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead
guilty or not lm pl d,'guil‘;y.‘- = =

D. Reply by thﬁ respi ﬁdant

6. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds:
a. That the res;;b'ﬁdent is a reputed real estate company having

immense goodwill, comprised of law abiding and peace-loving

persons Tnd has always believed in satisfaction of its customers.
The respondent has developed and delivered several prestigious
projects Iin and around NCR region such as ATS Greens-l, ATS
Greens-11, ATS Village, ATS Paradiso, ATS Advantage Phase-| &
Phase-II, :'ATS One Hamlet, ATS Pristine, ATS Kocoon, ATS Prelude &
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ATS Dolce and in these projects large number of families have

already shifted after having taken possession and resident welfare
associations have been formed which are taking care of the day to
day need‘I of the allottees of the respective projects.

b. That the complainants, after checking the veracity of the project
namely, [Tourmaline’, Sector 109, Gurugram had applied for
allotment of an apartment and were accordingly allotted apartment

number 5141 in tower 5 having super built up area of 1750 square

feet for a total sale consideration of Rs. 1,4531,250/-. The
complainants agreed to, b Botind by the terms and conditions of
the documents ex,acﬁied_ by the parties to the complaint.

¢. That the Tumplﬁ{{;anfs 'hswg ma&g the part-payment out of the total
sale con derﬁt;ﬁ;mf However, it is submitted that the respondent
had sent the Liﬁﬂent notice to the complainants vide letter dated
06.06.2014. 1&?@1&:‘,_ the due amount was paid by the
cumplaiants only after a notice dated 24.07.2014 was sent by the
respunde!ht to the ckdrﬁ;ilhinantﬁ.-

d. That the h)uss ssion of the-unit. was supposed to be offered to the
camplain'ants n ‘accordancé with the agreed terms and conditions
of the buyer’s” agreement. It is submitted that clause 6.2 of the
buyer’s a!%reer:wﬁ;tl‘sfates' that “The &'evefbpér endeavors to complete
the construction of the apartment within 42(forty-two) months from
the date of this agreement (completion date). The company will send
passessfni!w natfﬂé and offer possession of the apartment to the
applican ls) as and when the company receives the occupation

certificate from the competent authorities.

|
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Notwithstanding the same, the developer shall be entitled for an

extension, of time from the expiry of the completion date if the
compietign of construction is delayed on account of any of the
fa!!awfnglreasnns..... 1

e. That fmnp the aforesaid terms of the apartment buyer’s agreement,
it is evidé}nt that only the construction was to be completed within
a period &:F 42 months from the date of the agreement and the same
would bei extended on account of any force majeure condition,
outside the control of the respondent as defined in the apartment
buyer's agreement. The pbéséséiﬁn of the unit had to be offered to
the complainants only aFFerrgrﬁfit of occupation certificate from the
concerned authqtpyities. it'is submltted that the term ‘force majeure
event' as deﬁl‘.léj in clause 1 of the apartment buyer's agreement
states that it shall mean and include:

c&u {. case, decree, stay, any notice, order, rule,
notification .of. the Government andfor other public or
Competert, Authority defay in obtaining any approvals from
the competent authority or any other couses or nay other
event or reason' which is'beyond the control of or unforeseen
Hy the developer”

f. That it |s submitted that the respondent company has been
constructing thepraject in a timely manner and as per the terms of
the aparhrnenti bhyer's agreement, no defauit whatsoever has been
committed by it. [t is pertinent to mention herein that the project
was badly affected on account of a restraint order dated
23.04.2014 passed by the SDM Kapashera on the basis of a report
submitted by halka patwari, Kapashera that the respondent was
making encroachment on the gram sabha land. In the restraint
order dated 23.04.2014, it was stated that a case titled as Dilbagh
Singh vs GNCTD of Delhi pertaining to the land in dispute was
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pending ihefure the Delhi High Court and SDM, Gurugram was
requested to conduct joint demarcation. It is pertinent to mention
herein that the order passed by the SDM Kapashera is covered

under the ambit of the definition of ‘Force Majeure Event' as

stipulate‘% in the mutually agreed terms of the apartment buyer's
agreeme?t It is submitted that in the demarcation report dated
26.03.2015 and 27.03.2015 it was specifically mentioned that the
respond | t has not committéd any encroachment. Furthermore,
the case titled as Dilbagh $fn,gh vs GNCTD of Delhi was ultimately
dismissed vide order dated 12,10:2017.

That as sLnn as uhe reﬁrgln{ urder dated 23.04.2014 was set aside,
the respondent’ gnmpleted the construction of the project, and an
application WAEE’IH&E to the concerned authorities for the grant of
uccupauc{m c%f:ﬂfff:ate vide "application dated 19.03.2018. It is
suhmitte%i thabhl‘:lieiré is no default on the part of the respondent to
complete the prdject and as per clause 6.2(f) of the apartment
buyer's lreement‘ th‘é‘f respondent was entitled to an extension of
time ﬁ'DTIll the, &xplry of the. cnmpletinn date if the construction was
delayed on aéi:utmf of a force majeure event. It is pertinent to
mention Eeregn !hat the occupation certificate has been granted by
the concif-rne& authorities on 09.08.2019. The respondent has
already offered the possession of the unit to the complainants vide

notice of possession dated 09.08.2019.

: Huwever[ on account of the ban on construction activities by the

Hon'ble | Supreme Court and several authorities, the
implemertatiun of the finishing work of some of the units of the

project have been affected. Moreover, the outbreak of the deadly
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Covid-19 virus has resulted in significant delay in completion of the

cunstrucﬁiun of the projects in India and the real estate industry in
NCR region has suffered tremendously. The outbreak resulted in
not only disruption of the supply chain of the necessary materials
but also {in shortage of the labour at the construction sites as
several IThnurers have migrated to their respective hometowns.
The Covid-19 outbreak which has been classified as 'pandemic’ is
an act t‘.tif God and the same is thus beyond the reasonable
apprehension of the respondent. It is submitted that the same falls
under the ambit of the definition of ‘force majeure’ as defined in
clause 6.2 of the buy&r’s agmement and the respondent cannot be
held acc ntablq,ﬁar the same,

I. That this hnn.ﬁ:fs authority has also adapted the similar view and
has provided extension of the completion date as per its order no.
9;3402& Hawf’ﬁdm (Admin) dated 26.05.2020.

i. That the fompla\nantsare real estate investors who have made the
booking mth the respondentin orderto gain profit in a short span
of time. Huw ver, on.account of slump in.the real estate market,
their calJulatlns-awent wrong and now they have filed the present
baseless, !fal sezand frivolous complaint before this hon'ble authority
in urdej to sdmehow harass, pressurize and blackmail the
respondent and illegally extract benefits from it.

7. Copies of all the documents have been filed and placed on record. The

authenticity Ennt in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on
the basis of tﬁeses undisputed documents.

|
E. Jurisdiction T)f the authority
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8.

9.

10,

11.

The authority|observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction tg adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

E.l. Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in queéstion is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therjﬂre this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.

E.IL Subject matter jurisdiction

The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as per
provisions of section 11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation
which is to bLz decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.

Findings on the nbjtrctions raised by the respondent

F.I. Objection raised by the respondent regarding force majeure
condition '

To give justification of the delay, the respondent pressed upon the fact
that in the ca!se titled as Dilbagh Singh vs GNCTD of Delhi, Hon'ble
Delhi High Court requested SDM([Gurgaon) vide letter no. 625-55
dated 01.04.2014 for joint demarcation. The said demarcation report
by SDM (Gurtigram) was submitted on 26.03.2015 & 27.03.2015. The

relevant para;of the said report is reproduced below:

‘Now jaccording to the revenue record of village Babupur, | got
measured from point ‘A’ to 1 and theregfter | found that the
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measurement of reclangle No. 3 Kilta No. 11 {5 kane! 7marie ), the
Gwner|of which are M/s Rajkiran Pvt. Lid 748/268B4 share, M/s
Vidu r‘operﬁes Pvt. Ltd 588/2684 share, M/5 Mandhyanchaf
Feasm_r.f Pvt. Ltd 680/2684 Share, Mr. Ashok Solman S/0 E. H.
Sofman 668/2684 Share through Khewat No/ Khata No 155/164
vide famaband| yeors 2008 2009, The above said fundowners has
given [he construction work (o ATS company. The ATS company
has erected boundary wall of the suid fond excluding their 54
Square Yards (3 Mar{a 2 Sarsai) land in north direction i Kifte no.
RfJIITﬂf village Buabupur Tehsi! & District Gurgaon which 15
adioining to khosra no 110/1 of the south direction of Village
Rughu(;ur (New Dethi}, The ATS Company has not encroached the
public| rasta between village Roghopur (New Dellm and viffoge
Babupur rehsid & District Gurgaon, of about two gocha of 16.5 feets
wide and 220 feet long. Besides this company has {eft their own
land rLreasurmy 98 Square Yards towards the rasto/other fand
viltage raghopur Dethi which meosurement are below and shown
in Aks'Shijra in green color”

Also, SDM Kapashera on the basis of a report submitted by Halka

patwari, Kapashera about the fact that the respondent was making
encroachment on the Gram Sabha l.and passed a restraint order dated
23.04.2014 restraining further unauthorized construction on the said
land. The above titléd case which was sub-judice before the Hon'ble
Delhi High Caqurt was finally dismissed on 12.10.2017. Accordingly, the
respondent {5 contending that the restraint order as passed by the
SDM Kapashera is covered under the ambit of the definition of ‘Force
Majeure Event' as stipulated in the mutually agreed terms of the
apartment buyer's agreement.

The respondént further stated that as soon as the case was dismissed
the respondent carried on the construction activities and submitted an
application for part OC on 23.08.2018 and 10.05.2019 before the
competent authority and received the same on 12022019 and
09.08.2019 respectively.

According to the possession clause 6.2 of the buyer's agreement dated

17.01.2014, the possession of the subject unit was to be handed over
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by the respondent within 42 months from the date of execution of the

buyer's agreement. Accordingly, the due date of possession comes out
to be 17.07.2017. In line with aforesaid facts, the written submissions
filed by the parties and the documents already placed on record, the
main questioh which arise before the authority for the purpose of
adjudication |s that "whether the period of restraint order till the
dismissal of the case before Delhi High Court be treated as force
majeure even while calculating the due date of possession?”

15. As, the due date of possession was in the year 2017 and any situation
or circumstarces which could have a reason for not carrying out the
construction activities in the project prior to this date due are allowing
to be taken into consideration by the authority. To treat the above
circumstance |as force majeure event, it is pertinent to go through the
clause of force majeure as per the buyer's agreement. “Force majeure

event” as defified in the buyer's agreement is produced below:

"Force Majeure Event" shall mean and include any act of God, fire,
flood, arought, earthquake, cyclone, explosion, epidemics, natural
disasters, accidents, air crushes, war, riot, hastilities of war, civil
commuotion, Lerrarist acts, sabotage, inability ta procure ar general
shortage/ nomavailability of steel, cement. other building
materials, water or supply of energy. labour, equipment, facilities,
materials or supplies, failure of transportation, strikes, lock outs,
action of labour unions, court case, decree, stay, any notice, arder,
rule, notificatian of the Government and/or other public or
Competent Autllmit}a delay in obtaining any Approvals from the
Competent Authority or any other causes [whether similar or
dissr'qur to the foregoing) or any other event or reason which is
beyond the control of or unforeseen by the Developer”
16. Having devotgd the attention to the above stated definition and clause

6.2(b) of buyer's agreement the developer shall be entitled for
extension of time in case of existence of any injunction, stay, order,
prohibitory order or directions by any court, tribunal, body, or

competent authority,
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17. While enunciating the above issue, the authority considers the fulerum

18.

of the submissions made by both the parties, where on one hand the
respondent rdised the plea that he was restrained from carrying out
the construction activities on the said project land and on the other the
respondent »Tas raising the demands from the complainants as is
evident from|the copy of the receipts annexed in the complaint. In
particular, the fact that the respondent has also applied for occupation
certificate with respect to the said tower on 23.08.2018 and received
the same on 12.02.2019 cannot be denied. From the very instance it
can be clearly interpreted that construction activities were likely to be
completed by the respondent except the finishing works till the

unambiguously declare that the above said period ie., from the date of

application J’ occupation certificate. Accordingly, the authority
restraint ordfr by SDM(Kapashera) i.e., 23.04.2014 till the case titles
as Dilbagh Singh vs GNCTD of Delhi was dismissed i.e, 12.10.2017
cannot be t:Ln as the force majeure event and accordingly the due
date of pmlrsessiun remains to be 17.07.2017. Moreover, the
respondent is at fault for not handing over the possession to the
complainant Hespite of the full payment made by the complainant with
respect to the said unit and offer of possession being issued on
09.08.2019. {

As per the statement of counsel for the respondent, the respondent
would take aL‘ﬂund further 90 days to hand over the possession of the
unit after completing the works as per BBA, Even after obtaining of OC
on 09.08.2019 the respondent failed to complete the works as per

BBA. The counsel for the complainant shall also make the requisite
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19.

(s

20,

balance payment as per BBA and delayed payment charges, if any, shall

be payable as per provisions of the Act.

For the COVID-19 period six months relaxation shall be available to
both the par{ties for which no delay payment charges, or delayed
possession clwarges shall be payable to both the parties as applicable.
Accordingly, the authority decided to allow DPC we.f, 17.01.2018 till
actual handing over of possession after completing the works as per

BBA and offel of possession will be issued again after completion of

works as per BBA.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

G.l. Respondents should be directed to deliver legal possession of
flat forthwith together with completed amenities and
facilities including lifts, water, electricity etc, occupation
certificate/completion certificate, execution of registered
conveyance and deed of apartment as per law,

G.11. Respondent should pay interest on delay in completion and
pnssess:ltm of flat from 17.06.2017 till the respondent
delivers|legal possession to the complainant @MCLR+2% PA
on the aTnuuntﬂ paid.

In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the

project and |s seeking delayed possession charges interest on the

amount paid. Clause 6.2 of the flat buyer agreement (in short,
agreement) provides for handing over of possession and is reproduced

below: -

“The developer endeavor to complete the construction of the
apartment within 42 (forty-two) months from the date of this
agreement ("completion date”). The company will send possession
notice pnd offer possession of the apartment to the applicant(s) as
and when the company receives the occupation certificate from the
competent autharity(ies)....”
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At the outset, |t is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all
kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and
the complainant not being in default under any provisions of this
agreement apd compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against

the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling
formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter
may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee
and the commitment date for handing over possession loses its
meaning. Thelincorporation of such clause in the flat buyer agreement
by the promoter is just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of
subject unit alnd to déprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay
in pussessiort. This iis just to comment as to how the builder has
misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in
the agreemerit and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the
dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed to hand
over the pogsession of the apartment by 17.07.2017. Since in the
present matrer the BBA incorporates qualified reason for grace
period/extended period in the possession clause subject to force
majeure. The force majeure reasons provided by the promoter, are
taken into considesation by the authority for the reasons quoted
above. Accordingly, the authority allows grace period of 6 months to

the promoter at this stage.
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26,

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate ol
interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does
not intend g withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month ol delay, till the handing over of
possession, &t such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as

under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
sect:’nr]_ 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
{1} For the purpose of provise to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 1Y, the “interest at the raote
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of
fending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from
titne to time for lending to the general public

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rlule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reascnable anlu:l if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure unifc:-r,[m practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
h_tl;;lsgﬂshjg,*l;,iu, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR]) as
on date i.e, 65.04.2022 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e,, 9.30%.

The definition of term 'interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the
Act prnvidesithat the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by
the promﬂtel{: in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the pr?moter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default.

The relevant section is reproduced below:
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27.

28.

“fza) “ipterest” means the rates of tnterest payable by the promoter
or the allottee, as the case may be.

Exp!anﬁtmn. —Far the purpose of this clause—

(i) he rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in casé of
default.

(ii) he interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the|date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunddd, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promaoter
shall be from the date the allottee defoults in payment to the
promoter till tha date it is paid:”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall
be charged| at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainant in case of delayed possession charges.

On consideration bf the documents available on record and
submissions made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authurityE; saﬁsﬁed that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due
date as per | e agréement. By virtue of clause 6.2 of the agreement
executed between the parties on 17.01.2014, the possession of the
subject apartment was to be delivered by 17.07.2017. As far as grace
period is concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted above.

Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is 17.01.2018.

Though the respondent has offered the possession of the subject
apartment on 09.08.2019 but have not handed over the physical
possession pf the unit. Accordingly, it is the failure of the
respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as
per the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period. Acco *dingly.; the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the
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30.

part of the regpondent is established. As such the allottee shall be paid,
by the promater, interest for every month of delay from due date of
possession ig, 17.01.2018 till the actual handing over of the
possession ofthe unit., at prescribed rate i.e,, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso

to section 18(11) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

G.11L. Respondent should bear additional tax burden arising from
GST.

The authority has dectided this issue in the complaint bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that for the projects where the due date of
possession wl_as prior to 01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST),
the respondént/promoter is not entitled to charge any amount
towards GST| from the complainant/allottee as the liability of that
charge had not become due up to the due date of possession as per the
buyer's agreernents‘ _

In the present complaint, the possession of the subject unit was
required to bt delivered by 17.07.2017 and the incidence of GST came
into operation thereafter on 01.07.2017. So, the respondent is entitled
to charge GST from i:he complainants/allottees as the liability of GST
had become due up to the due date of possession as per the said
agreement btrt only upon the last payment i.e., on offer ol possession
because even if the delivery of the said unit was not delayed then also
the complainant have paid the last demand on offer of possession after
01.07.2017.
G.IV. Respondent should pay to complainants the costs ol

litigation and legal expenses.
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The complainants are claiming compensation in the above-mentioned
reliefs. The authority is of the view that it is important to understand
that the Acf has tlearly provided interest and compensation as

separate entjtlement/rights which the allottee can claim. For claiming

compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of the Act, the

complainantis may file a separate complaint before Adjudicating Officer

under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29 of the

rules. 2

Directions uf the authority - ?' e

Hence, the apthurlty hereby. pﬁss’es this order and issue the following

directions u'nder segtion" 37, uf the Aet to ensure compliance of

obligations q'asted l{pohrthe*gmmuters as per the functions entrusted

to the authnrity uind&resectmn 34(f):

i. The resmmd tisidirected to pay interest-at the prescribed rate of
930% eix'?eirer}* month of delay from the due date of
pussessic'ln ie. ‘\I‘? 012018 till the' actual handing over of the
possessian.

ii. The arreLrS interest accrued from 17.01.2018 till the date
of this ot‘der & be’ p"bid'b’}' the promoter to the allottee within a
period of 90 da?s from date of this order and interest for every
month uljdelay shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee before

10™ of the subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

ifi. The resp?ndent is directed to hand over the physical possession of
the unit within 2'months from this order.

iv. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustmer-xt of interest for the delayed period.

|
‘ Page 23 ol 24



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3181 of 2021

Y.

vi.

The rate ‘Gf Interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case n{ default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30%
by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest
which th|e promoters shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of

default i.F., the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of
the Act. |

The resp%ondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part of the agreement. However, helding charges
shall not be charged by fhE pfu&nntEr at any point of time even after
being part of agreement as *]!ier‘ 1aw settled by Hon'ble supreme
court in ¢ivil appeal no! 3864+3889/2020,

LY
33. Complaint stands disposéd of._

34, File be consignedﬁﬁ'eﬁistr}h
I

g e e

Vo o Cnwa—1
(Vijay Kumar Gpyal) > . (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member N— . Chairman

Haryana Rea}](l?.ﬁata gegl;lgturyﬁutharit}r, Gurugram

Dated: 05.04.2022
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